# Wisconsin DOJ Division of Criminal Investigation

# Investigative 05-1776/69

Report Date: 11/15/2005

**Primary Information** 

Description: TERESA MARIE HALBACH / Transport Evidence Obtained from BRYAN DASSEY to Crime Lab

Occurrence From: 11/10/2005 00:00
Occurrence To: 11/11/2005 00:00

Dissemination Code: Agency

Reporting LEO: Holmes, James C (Madison Special Assignments DCI / Wisconsin DOJ Division of Criminal Investigation)

Backup LEO: Wilson, Lisa A (Arson DCI / Wisconsin Division of Criminal Investigation)

Report Status: Approved
Report Status Date: 12/05/2005

Approved By: Kelly, Carolyn S (Madison Arson DCI)

Subjects			
Relationship	<u>Name</u>	<u>Bio</u>	<u>DOB</u>
Subject of Warrant	Dassey, Bryan J (Person)	20 yr. old, White, Male	

Property		
<u>Status</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Description</u>
Crime Laboratory	2	Two (2) Buccal swabs collected from BRYAN J. DASSEY
Crime Laboratory	3	One (1) fingerprint card and Two (2) palm prints taken from BRYAN J. DASSEY

## Narrative begins on the following page.

04/05/2022 18:38:42 Page 1 of 2

#### 05-1776 TERESA MARIE HALBACH

**Date of Report: 11/15/2005** 

Activity: Transport Evidence Obtained from BRYAN DASSEY to Crime Lab

Date of Activity: 11/10/2005 to 11/11/2005

On Thursday, 11/10/2005, at approximately 9:00 p.m., while at STEVEN A. AVERY SR.'s (DOB: property, 12932 Avery Road, Two Rivers, Wisconsin, S/A Lisa A. Wilson provided S/A James C. Holmes with evidentiary items that were collected from BRYAN J. DASSEY (DOB: earlier in the day on 11/10/2005. The items were listed on DCI property receipts numbered D7709 and D7710. S/A Wilson provided S/A Holmes with the following evidentiary items for transport to the Wisconsin Crime Laboratory in Madison, Wisconsin for comparative purposes:

#### DCI PROPERTY RECEIPT #D7709

D7709(1) - Two (2) buccal swabs collected from BRYAN J. DASSEY, sealed in an envelope.

## **DCI PROPERTY RECEIPT #D7710**

D7710(1) – One (1) fingerprint card and two (2) palm prints taken from BRYAN J. DASSEY, sealed in an envelope.

S/A Holmes placed the above-mentioned evidentiary items into his state assigned vehicle and transported the items to the DCI headquarters office in Madison, Wisconsin. On 11/10/2005, at approximately 11:30 p.m., Director Robbie Lowery met S/A Holmes at DCI headquarters and assisted S/A Holmes with securing the above-mentioned evidentiary items in DCI's property room.

On 11/11/2005, S/A Holmes obtained the above-mentioned items from DCI's property room for transport to the Wisconsin Crime Laboratory. At 11:42 a.m., S/A Holmes submitted all above-mentioned items to Evidence Technician Delores Larson at the Wisconsin Crime Laboratory.

Copies of DCI property receipts #D7709 and #D7710 will be included in the case file. A copy of the Wisconsin Crime Laboratory's 'Receipt of Physical Evidence' form will also be included in the case file.

End of report.

PROPERTY RECEIPT DJ-DCI-37, Rev. 8/02

REMARKS:

#### WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

 Division of Criminal Investigation 17 West Main Street P.O. Box 7857

WHITE: YELLOW: PINK:

BLUE:

WITH PROPERTY

TO DCIR

TO PERSON RECEIVED FROM FOR AGENT'S FILE

7709

Madison, WI 53707-7857

DATE\_

CASE NO. This will acknowledge that the following article(s) were obtained from Bryan J. Dassey, Mlw, Dobby authority of Sealing Warrant. DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLE(S) ITEM QUÁN-NAME OF Serial numbers and/or other detailed description ARTICLE (s) NO. TITY (If applicable, state container or contents) BUCCAL CALSTED BUCLAL SWABS BRYAN J. SWABS DASSEY, MIW, DOG. AT MSCOUL MEDICAL CONTER TWO RUMES, WE, GIVEN AN ANVELOPE. SIGNATURE OF OFFICER: SIGNATURE OF PARTY FROM WHOM ARTICLES WERE OBTAINED WITNESS WITNESS CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECEIVED BY (SIGNATURE) RELINQUISHED BY (SIGNATURE) ITEM QUAN-LAB DATE **PLACEMENT** TITY NO. 404-2467 FINAL DISPOSITION AUTHORIZED ACTION TAKEN BY. 1TEM QUAN-DATE **ACTION TAKEN** (SIGNATURE) TITY NO,

PROPERTY RECEIPT DJ-DCI-37, Rev. 8/02

REMARKS:

## WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

"Division of Criminal Investigation 17 West Main Street P.O. Box 7857 WHITE: YELLOW:

BLUE:

WITH PROPERTY TO DCIR

TO PERSON RECEIVED FRO

YELLOW: TO DCIR
PINK: TO PERSON

**D** 7710

Madison, WI 53707-7857

ATE NOV 10, 2005

This will acknowledge that the following article(s) were obtained from Biyan J. Dassy, MW, Dog. by authority of SSAICH WHINDT DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLE(S) QUAN-TITY NAME OF ITEM Serial numbers and/or other detailed description ARTICLE (s) NO. (If applicable, state container or contents) FINITHMENT CAPED AND TWO prints 3 THEN FROM BRYAN I PASIEY, WILL, DOB! TWO RUBALS POLICE MICHAEL JEAN QUART INVESTIGMENT BALDWING CALLING WITHERSON BY MUSNIT. STURCES OFFICE ARTICLES WERE OBTAINED WITNESS CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECEIVED BY RELINQUISHED BY **PLACEMENT** QUAN-TITY DATE LAB ITEM (SIGNATURE) (SIGNATURE) NO. NO. 3 MO4-2467 Laison FINAL DISPOSITION ACTION TAKEN BY (SIGNATURE) AUTHORIZED ITEM QUAN-**ACTION TAKEN** DATE TITY NO.

Receipt of Physical Evidence

# WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE DIVISION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES STATE CRIME LABORATORY - MADISON

4626 University Avenue Madison, WI 53705-2156 (608) 266-2031 FAX (608) 267-1303

CASE NO: M05-2467	DATE: 11/11/200	5	TIME: 11:42AM
SUB AGENCY NO: 05-0157-955 (Calumet County Sheriff)		In Person	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
SUBMITTED BY: Jim Holmes		AGENCY:	DCI - Madison Special Assignments Bureau

Name Type Victim Halbac Suspect Avery Elimination	h Teresa Steven	<del></del>	M	Sex F M	Race W W	Date Of Birth
Elimination Avery	Allan	•	K.	M	W	
Elimination Dassey	Bryan		J.	M	W	

**Submission Comments** 

Item	Description / Source		
BB	One sealed paper bag containing item(s) described as a shovel found near red trailer/garage (agency inv. # D7929)		
BC	One sealed paper bag containing item(s) described as a rake found near red trailer/garage (agency inv. # D7930)		
BD	One sealed paper bag containing item(s) described as a trowel found near red trailer/garage (agency inv. # D7931)		
BE	One sealed paper bag containing item(s) described as a screwdriver found near red trailer/garage (agency inv. # D7932)		
BF	One sealed paper bag containing item(s) described as a hammer found near red trailer/garage (agency inv. # D7933)		
BG	One sealed paper bag containing item(s) described as duct tape from east end of red house trailer/garage (agency inv. # D7934)		
ВН	One sealed paper bag containing item(s) described as a clear light lens from east end of garage (agency inv. # D7935)		
BI	One sealed paper bag containing item(s) described as duct tape from north of garage (agency inv. # D7938)		
BJ	One sealed metal quart can containing fire debris from south of garage (agency inv. # D7939)		
BK ·	One sealed metal quart can containing fire debris from south of garage (agency inv. # D7940)		
BL	One sealed metal quart can containing fire debris from south of garage (agency inv. # D7941)		
BM	One sealed paper bag containing item(s) for latent print processing described as a Motorola phone and box from victim's dining room (agency inv. # D7802)		
BN	One sealed paper bag containing item(s) for latent print processing described as a saline solution bottle from victim's bathroom (agency inv. # D7810)		
ВО	One sealed paper bag containing item(s) for latent print processing described as makeup from victim's bathroom (agency inv. # D7811)		
BP	One sealed paper bag containing item(s) for latent print processing described as toothpaste from victim's bathroom (agency inv. # D7812)		
BQ	One sealed paper bag containing item(s) for latent print processing described as prescription eye drops from victim's bathroom (agency inv. # D7813)		

# All item descriptions are as provided by the submitter and are subject to verification.

Received By (Signature of Recipient)	Date:	Print Name
Alloren Jarson	11/11/05	Delores Larson

Receipt of Physical Evidence

## WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE DIVISION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES STATE CRIME LABORATORY - MADISON

4626 University Avenue Madison, WI 53705-2156 (608) 266-2031 FAX (608) 267-1303

CASE NO: $M05$ -	2467 DATE: 11/11/2	005	TIME: 11:42AM	
SUB AGENCY NO:	05-0157-955 REC'D VI.	A: In Person		
•	Jim Holmes	AGENCY:	DCI - Madison Special Assignments Bureau	
BR One sealed paper bag containing item(s) for latent print processing described as a phone bill/instruction book from victim's upstairs bedroom (agency inv. # D7814)				
BS	One sealed envelope containing buccal swab standard(s) collected from Bryan J. Dassey (agency inv. # D7709)			
BT	One sealed manila envelope containing standard fingerprint +palmprint card(s) collected from Bryan J. Dassey (agency inv. # D7710)			

All item descriptions are as provided by the submitter and are subject to verification.

Received By (Signature of Recipient)	Date:	Print Name
Delnes Larso	11/11/05	Delores Larson